## CHAPTER VI.

An act in relation to the deposit of \$20,000 by the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Company, provided for in Chapter 2 of the Special Laws of 1865, and to amend said Special Act.

SECTION 1. Dispenses with the necessity of depositing money by the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Company.

- 2. When Company to be entitled to Land Grant.
- S. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the deposit required by the act Company authorised to withdraw entitled "An act to execute the trust created by the act of Congress, entitled 'An act making a grant of deposit. lands to the State of Minnesota, to aid in the construction of the railroad from Saint Paul to Lake Superior,' approved May 5, 1864, and to grant the said lands to the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Company, to aid in the construction of its railroad, and to amend and continue certain acts in relation to said Railroad Company," approved February 23, 1865, of twenty thousand dollars, is hereby dispensed with, and said company is authorized to withdraw the Provided, That said company shall be bound to carry freight and passengers upon reasonable terms.

when company Sec. 2. That the proviso in section two of said act, entitled to land is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Provided, That said company shall not be entitled to any of the lands granted by this act appertaining to seventy miles of said road extending from Lake Superior, until ten miles of said road is fully completed, with the cars running thereon, from the head of Lake Superior, within this State.

Sec. 3. This act to be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1866.